

CS NO.585/17
MAYUR DHWAJ CO OP GROUP HOUSING SOCIETY
LTD
Vs.
SYNDICATE BANK

02.11.2022

Present : Ms. Khushbu Tiwari, Proxy counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Kulwant Kaur, Ld. Counsel for defendant
no.1 – Syndicate Bank.

At this stage, an application U/O V Rule 20 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff, let the same be taken on record. Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no.2 could not be served by way of ordinary process. Accordingly, he may be served by way of substituted service u/o 5 Rule 20 CPC.

Heard.

The court is satisfied that the defendant no.2 cannot be served in the ordinary course. Therefore, the defendant no.2 be served at his last known address by way of publication of notice in the **(Times of India)** English National Newspaper (as suggested by counsel for plaintiff) on filing of PF. Publication charges be deposited directly with the newspaper office for **25.04.2023**. *Steps be taken within 15 days*. Therefore, application in hand is disposed of as allowed.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/02.11.2022